

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE, Inc.,
SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES, Inc.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, in his official
capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-00206-JAM

Judge: Hon. Jeffrey A. Meyer

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brittany Williams (phv10516)
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
1900 Market Street, 8th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(202) 236-7396
brittany.williams@protectdemocracy.org

Benjamin L. Berwick (phv04462)
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
15 Main Street, Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472
(202) 856-9191
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org

Rachel E. Goodman (phv10513)
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
115 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(202) 997-0599
rachel.goodman@protectdemocracy.org

Elizabeth B. Wydra (phv10541)
Brienne J. Gorod (phv10524)
Brian R. Frazelle (phv10535)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
brienne@theusconstitution.org
brian@theusconstitution.org

Marisol Orihuela (ct30543)
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES
ORGANIZATION
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520
(202) 432-4800
marisol.orihuela@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
I. The Appointments Clause and the FVRA.....	5
II. The U-Visa Program and Its Protections from Deportation.....	9
III. The ICE Director’s Responsibility for Establishing ICE Policy Concerning Stays of Removal.....	10
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	12
I. Expiration of the FVRA’s Time Limit for an Acting Director of ICE.....	12
II. Defendant Albence’s Unlawful Tenure as Acting Director of ICE	13
III. Albence’s Establishment of ICE’s New Stay Policy	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Albence Policy Violates the FVRA	17
A. Albence Could Not Adopt the Stay Policy as ICE’s Acting Director	17
B. Albence Could Not Adopt the Stay Policy as ICE’s Deputy Director	19
1. Establishing ICE’s Policies Concerning Stays of Removal Is a Function Assigned by Statute Exclusively to the ICE Director.....	19
2. The Secretary of Homeland Security’s Vesting-and-Delegation Statute Does Not Change the Analysis	23
3. The Department of Homeland Security’s Delegation Orders Do Not Change the Analysis	26
4. Defendants Have Not Established that Albence Was Lawfully Appointed as Deputy Director	27
II. The Albence Policy Violates the APA	30
III. The Albence Policy Violates the Appointments Clause	32
IV. The Albence Policy Violates 6 U.S.C. § 113	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
V. The Albence Policy Is <i>Ultra Vires</i>	36
VI. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Raise These Claims.....	38
A. Plaintiffs Have Established an Injury in Fact	39
B. Defendants Mischaracterize Organizational Standing	43
VII. The APA Does Not Preclude These Claims.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	47, 48
<i>Aid Ass'n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938)	44
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	36
<i>Amgen, Inc., v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	36, 37
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	45
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	49
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 17, 34
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	51
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	37
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Davis v. New York</i> , 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>De Dandrade v. DHS</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	40
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	24
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6, 33
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5, 8, 32
<i>Fed. Defs. of N.Y., Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	36, 37
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	37
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	37
<i>Fresno Cmty. Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 139 (D.D.C. 2019)	38
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	5, 17
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	36
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	38, 39, 45, 46
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	51
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	37
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	43
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 19-2676, 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	45
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. Cuccinelli</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	41
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	37
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic, Touro Law Center v. Hogan</i> , 519 Fed. App’x 714 (2d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	33
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	33
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Parillo v. Sura</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1517 (D. Conn. 1987)	17
<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	42
<i>R.F.M. v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>Salazar v. King</i> , 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)	47, 48, 49
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	49
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008)	23
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	48, 49
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	43
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	38
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29, 31, 50
<i>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	44
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	43, 45
<i>Williams v. Philips</i> , 482 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Azar</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D. Conn. 2019)	37, 38
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 5, 17, 35
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	34
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	36
 <u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28.....	33
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 49.....	33
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65	33
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, 1 Stat. 279	33
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415	6, 33
8 C.F.R. § 214.14	9, 10
8 C.F.R. § 241.6	10, 11
8 C.F.R. § 1241.6	10
164 Cong. Rec. S2685 (daily ed. May 15, 2018)	12
DHS Delegation No. 0160.1, <i>Delegation to Department of Homeland Security Organizational Elements</i> (Mar. 3, 2004).....	26, 27
DHS Delegation No. 7030.2, <i>Delegation of Authority to the Assistant Secretary for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> (Nov. 13, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	36
<i>New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007)	9
PN2397 – Ronald D. Vitiello – Department of Homeland Security, Congress.gov, https://www.congress.gov/nomination/115th-congress/2397	13
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Reorganization Plan Modification for the Department of Homeland Security,</i> H.R. Doc. No. 108-32 (Jan. 30, 2003).....	11, 20, 21, 22
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	47
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	50, 51
5 U.S.C. § 559	37
5 U.S.C. § 701	49, 50
5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 4, 30, 32, 36
5 U.S.C. § 1252(e)	51
5 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	51
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	18
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)	18
5 U.S.C. § 3346	27
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)	8, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)	3, 8, 13, 17
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	2, 7, 18, 27, 30
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b)	8, 25
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)	30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(1)	50, 51
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)	18, 27
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)(1)	3, 8, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)(2)	4, 19
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)	3
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)	31
6 U.S.C. § 112	23, 24
6 U.S.C. § 113(a)	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 113(f)	12, 22, 26, 27
6 U.S.C. § 252	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 271	23
6 U.S.C. § 542(d)	20
6 U.S.C. § 542 Note	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101	1, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182	15
8 U.S.C. § 1184	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227	1, 10, 11, 21
28 U.S.C. § 509	25
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464	1, 9, 16

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Priscilla Alvarez, <i>ICE Acting Deputy Director Tapped to Lead Agency</i> , CNN Politics (Apr. 11, 2019)	28
<i>Appointments Ad Interim</i> , 16 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 596 (1880)	34
Thomas A. Berry, <i>S.W. General: The Court Reins in Unilateral Appointments</i> , 2017 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 151	7
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Article II, the Vacancies Act and the Appointment of “Acting” Executive Branch Officials</i> , 76 Wash. U. L. Q. 1039 (1998)	6, 25, 34
<i>DHS Press Release: Secretary Nielsen Announces Ronald D. Vitiello to Serve as Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> (June 30, 2018)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
Brent D. Griffiths, <i>New Acting ICE Head Named as Agency Continues to be Criticized</i> , Politico (June 30, 2018)	12
<i>Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998</i> , 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999)	29
Ron Nixon, <i>Democrats Grill ICE Nominee About Child Detentions and a Derogatory Tweet</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 15, 2018)	12
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., No. 98-892, <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative</i> (1998)	6, 7, 25
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Celebrating the History of ICE</i> , http://www.ice.gov/features/history	11
<i>The Vacancies Act</i> , 22 Op. O.L.C. 44 (1998)	7
<i>Vacancy in Office of Sec’y of State</i> , 32 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 139 (1920)	35
13A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.1 (3d ed. 2020)	45
